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City of La Porte 
Zoning Board of Adjustment Agenda 

 

Notice is hereby given of a Meeting of the La Porte Zoning Board of Adjustment to be held on Thursday, 
July 27, 2017, at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall Council Chambers, 604 West Fairmont Parkway, La Porte, Texas, 
regarding the items of business according to the agenda listed below: 
 

1. Call to order. 
2. Roll call of members. 
3. Consider approval of meeting minutes: April 27, 2017. 
4. A public hearing to consider Variance Request 17-93000004, a request by Brian Johnson for the tract 

of land located at 205 S. Holmes legally described as Lots 3-8, Block 73 of Bay Front to La Porte 
Subdivision. The applicant is seeking approval of multiple variances which would allow him to have a 
zero (0) foot side setback for his house and driveway. This is contrary to Section 106-333 (a) which 
requires a side setback of five (5) feet for single family detached uses and Section 106-835 which 
requires a driveway side setback of three (3) feet. 

a. Staff Presentation 
b. Applicant Presentation 
c. Public Comments 
d. Question and Answer 

5. A public hearing to receive public input on Variance Request 17-93000005, a request by Sam Ghandi 

for the tract of land located at 1251 S. 13th Street legally described as Reserve “A” Home Porte 

Subdivision & the Abandoned 16’ Alley of Block 1135 La Porte Subdivision. The applicant is seeking 

approval of multiple variances that would allow him to have a fifty four (54) foot wide driveway and 

a seven and a half (7 ½) foot side driveway setback. These are contrary to Section 106-835 which 

allow for a maximum commercial driveway width of thirty five (35) feet and require a minimum side 

driveway setback of ten (10) feet.  

a. Staff Presentation 
b. Applicant Presentation 
c. Public Comments 
d. Question and Answer 

6. A public hearing to receive public input on Variance Request 17-93000006, a request by Horace 
Leopard for the tract of land located at 430 Main Street legally described as Lots 11, 12 & W. ½ of Lot 
13, Block 57 Town of La Porte Subdivision. The applicant is seeking approval of multiple variances 
that would allow him to construct a blade sign and place an LED message board on the building 
which would be larger than allowed, backlit and use a more than limited amount of neon lighting. 
These are contrary to Section 106-874; (4); a, c and e which allow for a maximum size of one and a 
half (1 ½) square foot for every one (1) foot of façade length, prohibit the use of backlit signs and 
only allow the use of neon in limited amounts. 

a. Staff Presentation 
b. Applicant Presentation 
c. Public Comments 
d. Question and Answer 

7. A public hearing to receive public input on Variance Request 17-93000007, a request by Kimberly Ury 
for the tract of land located at 1200 Bayshore Drive legally described as Lot 5 and 5’ of Lot 4, 
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Bayshore Block of Bayshore Park Addition Subdivision. The applicant is seeking approval of multiple 
variances that would allow her to construct a six (6) foot tall wooden privacy fence from her house to 
the water. These are contrary to Section 106-792 which requires front yard fences on lots adjacent to 
Galveston Bay be a maximum for four (4) feet tall and can only consist of chain link. 

a. Staff Presentation 
b. Applicant Presentation 
c. Public Comments 
d. Question and Answer 

8. Administrative reports 
9. Board comments on matter appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual 

information or existing policy. 
10. Adjourn. 

 
A quorum of City Council members may be present and participate in discussions during this meeting. 
However, no action will be taken by the Council. 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of La Porte will provide for reasonable 
accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, requests should be 
received 24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary, at 281-470-5019. 

 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify that a copy of the Thursday July 27, 2017, agenda of items to be considered by the Zoning Board of 

Adjustment was posted on the City Hall bulletin board on the ___ day of ________________, 2017. 

       Title:         



Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Minutes of April 27, 2017 

 
Board Members Present: Rod Rothermel, Dennis Oian, Nettie Warren, and Thomas Deen 
 
Board Members Absent: Shelley Fuller and Chester Pool 
 
City Staff Present: Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins, Director of Planning and 

Development Richard Mancilla, City Planner Ian Clowes, and Planning 
Technician Ryan Cramer 

 
1. Call to Order. 

 
Chairman Rod Rothermel called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

 
2. Roll call of members. 

 
Board members Chester Pool and Shelley Fuller were not present. 
 

3. Consider Approval of Meeting Minutes 
a. January 26, 2017. 

 
Motion by Dennis Oian to Approve the meeting minutes of January 26, 2017. 

 
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried. 

 
Ayes:  Rothermel, Oian, Warren and Deen 
Nays:  None 
 

b. March 23, 2017. 
 

Motion by Dennis Oian to Approve the meeting minutes of March 23, 2017. 
 

Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried. 
 

Ayes:  Rothermel, Oian, Warren, and Deen 
Nays:  None 

 
 

4. PUBLIC HEARING: Consider Variance Request 17-93000003, a request by Jesus Lopez for the 
tract of land located at the southwest corner of S. 7th St. and W. F St., legally described as Lots 
31 & 32, Block 140 of La Porte Subdivision. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance 
allowing for a reduction of the side setback from ten (10) feet to five (5) feet, this is contrary 
to Section 106-333 of the La Porte Code of Ordinances. 
 
Chairman Rothermel opened the public hearing at 6:01 p.m. 
 
a. Staff Presentation 



 
City Planner, Ian Clowes, presented staff’s report on a variance request 17-93000003.  
 
The applicant would like to lower their required setback in order to better fit in a house. 

 
b. Applicant Presentation 

 
Brock Ferris, 818 S. 7th St. La Porte, TX 77571 – Future home buyer of the property.  Mr. 
Ferris was just there to answer any possible questions 

 
c. Public Comments 

 
There were no public comments. 
 

Chairman Rothermel closed the public hearing at 6:04PM. 
 

d. Question and Answer 
 
There were no questions. 

 
Motion by Dennis Oian to approve Variance Request 17-93000003, a request by Jesus Lopez for the 
tract of land located at the southwest corner of S. 7th St. and W. F St., legally described as Lots 31 & 
32, Block 140 of La Porte Subdivision 
 
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried. 

 
Ayes: Rothermel, Oian, Warren, and Deen  
Nays:  None 

 
Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: 
Appeals from the Board of Adjustment. 

 
5. Administrative Reports 

 
City Planner Clowes introduced the new Planning and Development Director Richard Mancilla   

 
6. Board comments on matters appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific 

factual information or existing policy. 
 
Dennis Oian requested the other board members’ contact information. 
 
Rod Rothermel asked for City Council to look into creation and implementation of an absentee 
policy for the Board. 

 
7. Adjourn 

 
Motion by Dennis Oian to adjourn. 
 



Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried. 
 
Ayes:  Rothermel, Deen, Warren, and Oian 
Nays:  None 
 
Chairman Rothermel adjourned the meeting at 6:08 p.m. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      
Ryan Cramer 
Secretary, Zoning Board of Adjustment 
 
Passed and Approved on      , 2017. 
 
 
      
Rod Rothermel 
Chairman, Zoning Board of Adjustment 
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205 S. Holmes Ave. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ryan Cramer, Planning Technician 

Planning and Development Department  
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Variance Request #17-93000004 

Planning and Development Department 

Staff Report 

ISSUE 
Should the Board of Adjustment approve a request for a variance by Brian Johnson for the tract of land 
located at 205 S. Holmes legally described as Lots 3-8, Block 73 of Bay Front to La Porte Subdivision (case 
#17-93000004) which would allow the applicant to construct a new single family home with a reduced 
side yard setback.   

The applicant is requesting a five (5) foot reduction in the required side yard setback along the proposed 
northern property line allowing the home and driveway to be zero (0) feet from the property as 

opposed to the required five (5) feet.  This is contrary to Section 106-333 and 106-835 of the La 
Porte Code of Ordinances.  

DISCUSSION 

Applicant: 
Brian Johnson 

Subject Site: 
The subject site makes up a .43 acre tract of land located one lot down from the southeast corner of E. A 
St. and S. Holmes Ave. The attached Exhibit B is an area map that shows the location of the property in 
question. The site currently has one house, a large shop and a driveway going to each building.  The 
proposed variance would allow the applicant to divide the property into two parcels with a zero (0) foot 
side setback on what would be the dividing line between the two proposed parcels.  

Zoning Information: 
The site is currently zoned R-1, Single Family Residential, as shown in the attached Exhibit C. The 
following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses: 

Zoning Land Use 

North R-1, Single Family Residential Vacant 

South R-1, Single Family Residential Single Family Home 

West R-1, Single Family Residential Single Family Home 

East R-1, Single Family Residential Single Family Home 

Applicable Code Provisions: 
Section 106-333, stipulates that all single family detached houses must be setback five (5) feet from a 
side property line. Section 106-835 says all driveways in residential zones must be setback three (3) feet 
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Variance Request #17-93000004 

from a side property line. 

Analysis: 
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation from 
the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that enforcement of the 
provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of circumstances unique to the 
subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when the Board finds that a number of 
criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and staff’s analysis of those criteria. 

Criterion: Staff Finding: 

a. That the granting of the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest 

The granting of the variance being requested 
would allow the applicant to construct a single 
family detached home. The home would probably 
be smaller than a typical one in the area. 

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topography or other extraordinary or 
exceptional physical situation unique to the 
specific piece of property in question. 
"Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical 
hardship relating to the property itself as 
distinguished from a hardship relating to 
convenience, financial considerations or 
caprice, and the hardship must not result from 
the applicant or property owner's own actions. 

The layout of improvements on the property 
make it impossible to create two separate lots 
which would meet both size and setback 
requirements. Staff is working with the applicant 
to ensure the shop does not end up a standalone 
structure. 

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed. 

This specific request will allow for a minor 
deviation in the setback requirement and will 
allow for an infill development in an established 
neighborhood.  

Notice of Public Hearing: 
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of the 
public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public hearing 
including the following: 

 Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days prior
to the date of the hearing.

 Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.

 The required sign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
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Variance Request #17-93000004 

Appeal Procedure: 
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment. 
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of adjustment, or any 
taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may present to a court of record a 
petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, 
setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such 
petition shall be presented to the court within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the 
board of adjustment. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Exhibit A: Application 
Exhibit B: Area Map 
Exhibit C: Zoning Map 
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City of La Porte, Texas 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 

July 27, 2017 

AGENDA ITEM 5 

Variance Request #17-93000005 
1251 S. 13th St. 

Ryan Cramer, Planning Technician 

Planning and Development Department  

City of La Porte, Texas 
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Variance Request #17-93000005 

Planning and Development Department 

Staff Report 

ISSUE 
Should the Board of Adjustment approve a request for a variance by Sam Ghandi for the tract of land 
located at 1251 S. 13th Street legally described as Reserve “A” Home Porte Subdivision & the 
Abandoned 16’ Alley of Block 1135 La Porte Subdivision (case #17-93000005) which would allow the 
applicant to construct an oversized driveway.   

The applicant is requesting a nineteen (19) foot addition to the permitted driveway size along with a two 
and a half (2 ½) foot reduction from the required driveway side setback in order to build a fifty four (54) 

foot wide driveway with a side setback of seven and a half (7 ½) feet.  These are contrary to Section 
106-835 of the La Porte Code of Ordinances.  

DISCUSSION 

Applicant: 
Sam Ghandi 

Subject Site: 
The subject site makes up a 2.039 acre tract of land located at the northwest corner of W. L St. and S. 
13th St. The attached Exhibit B is an area map that shows the location of the property in question. The 
site currently is vacant.  

Zoning Information: 
The site is currently zoned GC, General Commercial, as shown in the attached Exhibit C. The following 
table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses: 

Zoning Land Use 

North GC, General Commercial Vacant 

South GC, General Commercial* Vacant 

West GC, General Commercial Bar 

East GC, General Commercial Hotel 

*This staff report was written before the 7/20 P&Z Meeting, where an application to rezone the
property to LI, Light Industrial is on the agenda 
Applicable Code Provisions: 
Section 106-835, stipulates that all commercial driveways are allowed to be a maximum of thirty five 
(35) feet and must be setback ten (10) feet from the side property line. 
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Analysis: 
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation from 
the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that enforcement of the 
provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of circumstances unique to the 
subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when the Board finds that a number of 
criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and staff’s analysis of those criteria. 
 
 

Criterion: Staff Finding: 

a. That the granting of the variance will not be 
contrary to the public interest 

The granting of the variance being requested 
would allow the applicant to consolidate their 
access points and not extend W. L St.. The 
applicant is asking for a wider than allowed 
driveway as their architect has provided a letter 
saying it meets the fire code requirement of 
having two separate access points. 

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will 
result in unnecessary hardship because of 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topography or other extraordinary or 
exceptional physical situation unique to the 
specific piece of property in question. 
"Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical 
hardship relating to the property itself as 
distinguished from a hardship relating to 
convenience, financial considerations or 
caprice, and the hardship must not result from 
the applicant or property owner's own actions. 

The lot is thin for a building of this size, especially 
with two separate twenty five (25) foot driveways 
being required. The applicant does have an 
approved site plan with a second access point 
being constructed in the W. L St. R-O-W. 

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this 
chapter will be observed. 

While this is a rather large deviation, it is being 
done to allow for adequate fire access.  

 
 
 
Notice of Public Hearing: 
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of the 
public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public hearing 
including the following: 

  Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days prior 
to the date of the hearing. 

  Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten days 
prior to the date of the hearing. 

 The required sign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date. 
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Variance Request #17-93000005 

Appeal Procedure: 
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment. 
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of adjustment, or any 
taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may present to a court of record a 
petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, 
setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such 
petition shall be presented to the court within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the 
board of adjustment. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Exhibit A: Application  
Exhibit B: Area Map 
Exhibit C: Zoning Map 
Exhibit D: Approved Site Plan
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City of La Porte, Texas 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 

July 27, 2017 

AGENDA ITEM 6 

Variance Request #17-93000006 
430 West Main St. 

Ryan Cramer, Planning Technician 

Planning and Development Department  

City of La Porte, Texas 
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Variance Request #17-93000006 
 
 
 

Planning and Development Department 

Staff Report 

              

 
ISSUE 

Should the Board of Adjustment approve a request for a variance by Horace Leopard for the tract of land 
located at 430 Main Street legally described as Lots 11, 12 & W. ½ of Lot 13, Block 57 Town of La Porte 
Subdivision (case #17-93000006) which would allow the applicant to construct a blade sign and add an 
LED display board.   
 
The applicant is requesting permission to build a sign and LED board 97 and 5/6 square feet in size, 

backlit and use a more than limited amount of neon lighting.  These contrary to Section 106-874 of the 
La Porte Code of Ordinances.  
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Applicant: 
Horace Leopard 
 
Subject Site: 
The subject site makes up a .175 acre tract of land located at the northeast corner of W. Main and N. 4th 
St. The attached Exhibit B is an area map that shows the location of the property in question. The site 
currently has a building with marquee located on it.  
 
Zoning Information: 
The site is currently zoned MSDO, Main Street District Overlay, as shown in the attached Exhibit C. The 
following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses: 
 

 Zoning Land Use 

North MSD, Main Street District Single Family Detached Home 

South MSDO, Main Street District 
Overlay 

Parking Lot 

West MSDO, Main Street District 
Overlay 

Vacant 

East MSDO, Main Street District 
Overlay 

Vacant 

Applicable Code Provisions: 
Section 106-874 (b) (4) a., c., and e., stipulates that attached on-premises signs shall not exceed 1.5 
square feet for every one-foot of façade width, be back lit or have more than a limited amount of neon 
illumination. 
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Analysis: 
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation from 
the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that enforcement of the 
provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of circumstances unique to the 
subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when the Board finds that a number of 
criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and staff’s analysis of those criteria. 

Criterion: Staff Finding: 

a. That the granting of the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest 

The granting of the variance being requested 
would allow the applicant to construct an 
attached on-premises sign and add an LED board 
to an existing marquee.  

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topography or other extraordinary or 
exceptional physical situation unique to the 
specific piece of property in question. 
"Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical 
hardship relating to the property itself as 
distinguished from a hardship relating to 
convenience, financial considerations or 
caprice, and the hardship must not result from 
the applicant or property owner's own actions. 

There is no physical hardship as it relates to the 
property itself, but the building façade and its 
marquee, which were not a result of the current 
owners’ actions, are not in perfect condition. 

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed. 

The City has been attempting to redevelop West 
Main Street for some time and refurbishment of a 
theater that was once a destination on the street 
is a step in that direction.  

Notice of Public Hearing: 
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of the 
public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public hearing 
including the following: 

 Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days prior
to the date of the hearing.

 Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.

 The required sign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
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Variance Request #17-93000006 

Appeal Procedure: 
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment. 
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of adjustment, or any 
taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may present to a court of record a 
petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, 
setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such 
petition shall be presented to the court within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the 
board of adjustment. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Exhibit A: Application 
Exhibit B: Area Map 
Exhibit C: Zoning Map 
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City of La Porte, Texas 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 

July 27, 2017 

AGENDA ITEM 7 

Variance Request #17-93000007 
1200 Bayshore Dr. 

Ryan Cramer, Planning Technician 

Planning and Development Department  

City of La Porte, Texas 



Board of Adjustment Meeting 
July 27, 2017 

Variance Request #17-93000007 

Planning and Development Department 

Staff Report 

ISSUE 
Should the Board of Adjustment approve a request for a variance by Kimberly Ury for the tract of land 
located at 1200 Bayshore Drive legally described as Lot 5 and 5’ of Lot 4, Bayshore Block of Bayshore 
Park Addition Subdivision (case #17-93000007) which would allow the applicant to construct a front 
yard privacy fence? 

The applicant is requesting a two (2) foot addition to the permitted front yard adjacent to Galveston Bay 
fence height along with the use of wood in order to build a six (6) foot tall wooden privacy fence. These 

are contrary to Section 106-792 of the La Porte Code of Ordinances.  

DISCUSSION 

Applicant: 
Kimberly Ury 

Subject Site: 
The subject site makes up a .469 acre tract of land located vaguely southeast of the Parkway St. and 
Bayshore Dr. “T” intersection. The attached Exhibit B is an area map that shows the location of the 
property in question. The site currently has one single family detached home.  

Zoning Information: 
The site is currently zoned R-2, Medium Density Residential, as shown in the attached Exhibit C. The 
following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses: 

Zoning Land Use 

North R-2, Medium Density Residential Single Family Detached Home 

South R-3, High Density Residential Vacant 

West R-1, Low Density Residential Single Family Detached Home 

East N/A Galveston Bay 

Applicable Code Provisions: 
Section 106-792, stipulates that all front yard fences on lots adjacent to Galveston Bay are allowed to be 
a maximum of four (4) feet in height and must be made of chain link. 



Board of Adjustment Meeting 
July 27, 2017 

Variance Request #17-93000007 

Analysis: 
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation from 
the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that enforcement of the 
provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of circumstances unique to the 
subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when the Board finds that a number of 
criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and staff’s analysis of those criteria. 

Criterion: Staff Finding: 

a. That the granting of the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest 

The granting of the variance being requested 
would allow the applicant to construct a wooden 
privacy fence. This would not affect any singular 
property owner as the fence would go on a 
common lot line shared with the City. 

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topography or other extraordinary or 
exceptional physical situation unique to the 
specific piece of property in question. 
"Unnecessary hardship" shall mean physical 
hardship relating to the property itself as 
distinguished from a hardship relating to 
convenience, financial considerations or 
caprice, and the hardship must not result from 
the applicant or property owner's own actions. 

While there is no hardship arising from the 
physical condition of the property, the owner has 
no control over the fact she has public property, 
and the problems created by that, adjacent to 
her. 

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed. 

This ordinance was written in order to protect the 
bay views of waterfront and surrounding 
property owners and no individual property 
owner’s views will be effected by this.  

Notice of Public Hearing: 
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of the 
public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public hearing 
including the following: 

 Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days prior
to the date of the hearing.

 Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.

 The required sign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.



Board of Adjustment Meeting 
July 27, 2017 

Variance Request #17-93000007 

Appeal Procedure: 
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment. 
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of adjustment, or any 
taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may present to a court of record a 
petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, 
setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such 
petition shall be presented to the court within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the 
board of adjustment. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Exhibit A: Application 
Exhibit B: Area Map 
Exhibit C: Zoning Map 
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